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PART C

S1
LEGAL NOTICE NO. 49 OF 1987

THE CONTROL OF CEREALS ACT, 1959
(Act, No. 28 of 1959)

CONTROL OF PRICES OF MAIZE AND MAIZE MEAL NOTICE, 1987
(Under Section 4 (1))

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 4 on the Control of Cereals Act, 1959
the Minister for Agriculture and Co-operatives hereby issues the following notice: —

Citation and commencement,

1. This notice may be cited as the Control of Prices of Maize and Maize Mea 1 Noi ce,
1987 and shall come into force on the 3rd July, 1987.

Interpretation.
2. In this Notice:—
“bag of maize” means a unit of 70kgs net weight of maize fit for human consu-
mption and packed in a sound container;

“bag of maize meal” means a unit of 80kgs net weight of maize meal fit for human
consumption and packed in a sound container;

“buyer” means a person who holds a licence to import maize or maize products;
“Grade 1”7 means sifted granulated maize meal;

*“Grade I means unsifted granulated maize meal;

“sound container” means a bag of not less than Grade 1 second hand quality.

Minimum price of maize proditced in Swaziland.

3. (1) Subject to sub-paragraph (3) , a buyer who purchases maize produced in Swazi-
land shall pay to the producer or seller not less than E23.50 per bag of 70kg. Producers
selling maize in bags will receive the difference between the current market buying and selling
price for bags, fixed for the coming season at E1.03 and 88 cents respectively. The producer
will recover 15 cents as a component of the gazetted price for maize and 88 cents from the

buyer.
(2) Sub-paragraph
(a) shall apply only in the case of white maize in a sound container;
(b) of a moisture content not exceeding 12} per centum; and
(c) in lots of not less than 30 bags where the producer requires the buyer to trans-
port the maize,

(3) Where the producer or seller delivers the maize to the buyer at Manzini or any other
place authorised by the buyer, the price specified in sub-paragraph (1) shall be increased by
the transport charges incurred by him according to the rates specified in Schedule 1.



S2
Maximum retail selling prices of maize meal (Locally produced or imported).

4. (1) The maximum retail selling prices of maize meal in quantities of one bag or more
shall be as follows:
(a) Grade 1 —E40.30 per bag of 80 kgs.
(b) Grade 2 — E38.23 per bag of 80 kgs.

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (3) the maximum retail selling prices specified in the
Schedules shall apply to the sale of quantities of less than one bag of maize meal,

(3) If a customer does not supply his own container, the following amounts which
shall not be exceeded may be added to the prices specified in the Schedules to cover the cost
of containers when maize meal is sold in the following quantities:

Upto 23kg — 1 cent,
2.3to 4.5kg — 1% cent,
4.5t09.1 kg — 2 cents,
9.1 to 13.6 kg— 2} cents,

REVOCATION OF LEGAL NOTICE NO. ... . OF 1986

5. The Control of Prices of Maize and Maize Meal Notice, No. ... of 1986 is hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE
MAIZE CARTAGE RE-IMBURSEMENT RATES AS FROM 1ST MAY 1985

Kilometres Rate Per Ton Kilometres Rate Per Ton
1—5 E 5.50 81 — 85 E16.30
6 — 10 6.10 86 — 90 17.00

11 — 15 6.70 91 — 95 17.70
16 — 20 7.25 96 — 100 18.40
21 — 25 7.80 101 — 105 18.90
26 — 30 8.40 106 — 110 19.10
31 — 35 9.00 111 — 115 19.70
36 — 40 9.55 116 — 120 20.25
41 — 45 10.10 121 — 125 20.70
46 — 50 10.70 126 — 130 21.30
51 — 55 12.40 131 — 135 22.00
56 — 60 13.05 136 — 140 22.75
61 — 65 14.00 141 — 145 23.10
66 — 70 14.70 146 — 150 23.60
71 — 75 15.10 151 — 155 24.50

76 — 80 15.60 : 156 — 160 24.95
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SECOND SCHEDULE
(Under Paragraph 4)

MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICE OF SIFTED GRANULATED MAIZE MEAL KNOWN
AS GRADE I

The following prices are based on E40.30 per 80 kilos applicable for sales in quantities
of less than whole (80 kilo) bags.

Kilos Emalangeni Kilos Emalangeni Kilos Emalangeni

1 0.50 27 13.60 55 27.11
2 1.00 28 14.10 56 28.21
2.5 1.26 29 14.61 57 28.711
3 1.51 30 15.11 58 29.22
4 2.02 31 15.62 59 29.72
5 2.52 32 16.12 60 30.22
6 3.02 33 16.62 61 30.73
7 3.53 34 17.13 62 31.23
8 4.03 35 17.63 63 31.74
9 4,53 36 18.14 64 32.24
10 5.04 37 18.64 65 32.74
11 5.54 38 19.14 66 33.25
12 6.04 39 19.65 67 33.75
12.5 6.30 40 20.15 68 34.26
13 6.55 41 20.65 69 34.76
14 7.05 42 21.16 70 35.26
15 7.56 43 21.66 71 35.77
16 8.06 4 22.16 72 36.27
17 8.56 45 22.67 73 36.77
18 9.07 46 23.17 74 37.28
19 9.57 47 23.68 75 37.78
20 10.07 48 24.18 76 38.28
21 10.58 49 24.68 77 38.79
22 . 11.08 50 25.19 78 39.29
23 11.59 51 25.69 79 39.80
24 12.09 52 26.20 80 40.30
25 12.59 53 26.70
26 13.10 54 27.20

NOTE: Above schedule is calculated on the basis of E0.50375 per kilo.
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THIRD SCHEDULE
(Under Paragraph 4)

MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICE OF UNSIFTED GRANULATED MAIZE MEAL
KNOWN AS GRADE II

The following prices are based on E38.23 per 80 kilos, applicable for sales in quantities
of less than whole (80 kilo) bags.

Kilos Emalangeni Kilos Emalangeni Kilos Emalangeni
1 0.45 27 12.90 55 26.28
2 0.90 28 13.38 56 26.76
2.5 1.19 29 13.86 57 27.24
3 1.43 30 14.34 58 27.72
4 1.91 31 14.81 59 28.19
5 2.39 32 15.29 60 28.67
6 2.87 33 15.77 61 29.15
7 3.35 M4 16225 62 29.63
8 3.82 35 16.73 63 30.11
9 4.30 36 17.20 64 30.58

10 4.78 37 17.68 65 31.06
11 5.26 38 18.16 66 31.54
12 5.73 39 18.64 67 32.02
12.5 5.97 40 19.12 68 32.50
13 6.21 41 19.59 69 32.97
14 6.69 42 20.07 70 3345
15 7.17 43 20.55 71 3393
16 7.65 44 21.03 72 34.41
17 8.12 45 21.50 73 34.88
18 8.60 46 21.98 74 35.36
19 9.08 47 22.46 75 35.84
20 9.56 48 22.94 76 36.32
21 10.04 49 23.42 77 36.80
22 10.51 50 23.89 78 37.27
23 10.99 51 24.37 L) 37.75
24 11.47 52 24.85 80 38.23
25 11.95 53 25.33

26 12.42 54 25.81

NOTE: Above schedule is calculated on the basis of E0.477875 per kilo.’

AV. KUNENE
Principal Secretary




S5
LEGAL NOTICE NO. 50 OF 1987

THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATION, 1933

THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1987
(Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulation,
1933, I hereby issue the following Notice—

Citation.

1.  This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 1987 and shall come into
force on the 1st July, 1987.

Compulsory Dipping of Stock.

2. () Subject to paragraph (2) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle
once every fourteen (14) days.

(ii) Owners of cattle in Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every twenty eight
(28) days.

Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under Regu-
lation 11, dipping hours under Regulation 2 of this Notice shall be beween 7:00a.m. to 12 noon.

Revocation of Legal Notice 111 of 1986.
4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1986 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

District Dip Tank Area ' Tank Number

Hhohho Mabhoko 139
Mhawu 141
Malanti 50
Mnyokane 51
Mnisi 55
Forbes Reef 64
Droxford 79
Motshane 90
Malokoloko 100
Pifes 105
Ngwenya 80
Sihlungu 468



Manzini

56

Luhleko
Langalekadila
Holoba
Malutha
Sibezuka
Ludaka
Dudusini
Ngabaneni
Horse Shoe
Shadzeni
Mavela
Nkhundla
Ludwala
Sunny Side
Mankayane
Daleview
Ndoitgedacht
Mponono
Ngwempisana
Mbhlatane
Velezizweni
Madashane
Sidzakeni
Malangeni
Mbono
Ntungula
Krangshoek
Boshoek
Ngwempisi Bridge
Mkhwenyana
Tsawela
Thembeya
Mbolwane
Lukhetseni
Bothas
Somtseu
Highveld Ranch
Ngowane
Mahlangatsha
Mtungulube
Magojela
Mambeni
Makhumulweni
Mjekwa

152
177
467
483
485
486
493
494
503
504
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
526
527
528
529
530
537
538
539
540
541
543

545
547
548
549
350
551
552
353
554
555
559
560
586
591



Manzini (cont.)

Shiselweni

S7

Mozane
Magewalasini
Dzingwane
The Rocks

Briefontein
Mntambe
Hebron
Mwane
Ndlotane
Nhlama
Gege
Mgodze
Balankwa
Mfanyana
Mbondzela
Ndukuzibovu
Velpete
Richfield
Mmemezi
Mkhondvo
Mahamba
Nsongweni
Lotha
Good Luck

Experimental Farm

Nietgegun
Hlubi
Phuhlaphi
Dwaleni
Matimatima
Mozane
Chibidze
Zombodze
Godogodo
Doorboom
Luphahla
Lukhondvo
Dambuza
Sikhonkwane
Ndlovunga
Makholweni
Mthonjeni
Mantini
Etshedze

617
765
766

605

613
615
620
631
636
643

650
651
652
653

713
743
748
749
753
757
163
168
169
759
178
637
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Shiselweni (cont.) Foxhill 639
Mweni 646
Hlatikhulu 640
Mafo 760
Madolo 157

N.T. GUMEDE
Director of Veterinary Services.
MBABANE
24th June, 1987,

The Government Printer, Mbabane



