# SUPPLEMENT TO

# THE

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

# **GAZETTE**

***	XXVI
VIII.	XXVI

MBABANE, Friday July 3rd., 1987

[No. 529

### CONTENTS

No.			Page
	PART C — LEGAL NOTICES	es.	
49 <b>.</b> 50.	Control of Prices of Maize and Maize Meal Notice, 1987 The Stock Disease Regulation, 1933—The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1987		S1 S5

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 49 OF 1987

### THE CONTROL OF CEREALS ACT, 1959

(Act, No. 28 of 1959)

### CONTROL OF PRICES OF MAIZE AND MAIZE MEAL NOTICE, 1987

(Under Section 4 (1))

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 4 on the Control of Cereals Act, 1959 the Minister for Agriculture and Co-operatives hereby issues the following notice:—

### Citation and commencement.

1. This notice may be cited as the Control of Prices of Maize and Maize Mea l Noi ce, 1987 and shall come into force on the 3rd July, 1987.

### Interpretation.

### 2. In this Notice:-

- "bag of maize" means a unit of 70kgs net weight of maize fit for human consumption and packed in a sound container;
- "bag of maize meal" means a unit of 80kgs net weight of maize meal fit for human consumption and packed in a sound container;
- "buyer" means a person who holds a licence to import maize or maize products;
- "Grade 1" means sifted granulated maize meal;
- "Grade II" means unsifted granulated maize meal;
- "sound container" means a bag of not less than Grade 1 second hand quality.

### Minimum price of maize produced in Swaziland.

- 3. (1) Subject to sub-paragraph (3), a buyer who purchases maize produced in Swaziland shall pay to the producer or seller not less than E23.50 per bag of 70kg. Producers selling maize in bags will receive the difference between the current market buying and selling price for bags, fixed for the coming season at E1.03 and 88 cents respectively. The producer will recover 15 cents as a component of the gazetted price for maize and 88 cents from the buyer.
  - (2) Sub-paragraph
    - (a) shall apply only in the case of white maize in a sound container;
    - (b) of a moisture content not exceeding 121 per centum; and
    - (c) in lots of not less than 30 bags where the producer requires the buyer to transport the maize.
- (3) Where the producer or seller delivers the maize to the buyer at Manzini or any other place authorised by the buyer, the price specified in sub-paragraph (1) shall be increased by the transport charges incurred by him according to the rates specified in Schedule 1.

Maximum retail selling prices of maize meal (Locally produced or imported).

- 4. (1) The maximum retail selling prices of maize meal in quantities of one bag or more shall be as follows:
  - (a) Grade 1 E40.30 per bag of 80 kgs.
  - (b) Grade 2 E38.23 per bag of 80 kgs.
- (2) Subject to sub-paragraph (3) the maximum retail selling prices specified in the Schedules shall apply to the sale of quantities of less than one bag of maize meal,
- (3) If a customer does not supply his own container, the following amounts which shall not be exceeded may be added to the prices specified in the Schedules to cover the cost of containers when maize meal is sold in the following quantities:

Up to 2.3 kg — 1 cent. 2.3 to 4.5 kg — 1½ cent. 4.5 to 9.1 kg — 2 cents. 9.1 to 13.6 kg— 2½ cents.

### REVOCATION OF LEGAL NOTICE NO. ..... OF 1986

5. The Control of Prices of Maize and Maize Meal Notice, No. ..... of 1986 is hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

MAIZE CARTAGE RE-IMBURSEMENT RATES AS FROM 1ST MAY 1985

Kilometres	Rate Per Ton	Kilometres	Rate Per Ton
1 — 5	E 5.50	81 85	E16.30
6 — 10	6.10	86 90	17.00
11 — 15	6.70	91 — 95	17.70
16 — 20	7.25	96 100	18.40
21 — 25	7.80	101 — 105	18.90
26 - 30	8.40	106 110	19.10
31 — 35	9.00	111 115	19.70
36 — 40	9.55	116 — 120	20.25
41 — 45	10.10	121 - 125	20.70
46 — 50	10.70	126 — 130	21.30
51 55	12.40	131 — 135	22.00
56 — 60	13.05	136 140	22.75
61 — 65	14.00	141 — 145	23.10
66 — 70	14.70	146 - 150	23.60
71 — 75	15.10	151 — 155	24.50
76 - 80	15.60	156 — 160	24.95

### SECOND SCHEDULE

(Under Paragraph 4)

# MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICE OF SIFTED GRANULATED MAIZE MEAL KNOWN AS GRADE I

The following prices are based on E40.30 per 80 kilos applicable for sales in quantities of less than whole (80 kilo) bags.

Kilos	Emalangeni	Kilos	Emalangeni	Kilos	Emalangen
1	0.50	27	13.60	55	27.71
2	1.00	28	14.10	56	28.21
2,5	1.26	29	14.61	57	28.71
3	1,51	30	15.11	58	29.22
4	2.02	31	15.62	59	29.72
5	2.52	32	16.12	60	30.22
6	3.02	33	16.62	61	30.73
7	3.53	34	17.13	62	31.23
8	4.03	35	17.63	63	31.74
9	4.53	36	18.14	64	32.24
10	5.04	37	18.64	65	32.74
11	5.54	38	19.14	66	33.25
12	6.04	39	19.65	67	33.75
12.5	6.30	40	20.15	68	34.26
13	6.55	41	20.65	69	34.76
14	7.05	42	21.16	70	35.26
15	7.56	43	21.66	71	35.77
16	8.06	44	22.16	72	36.27
17	8.56	45	22.67	73	36.77
18	9.07	46	23.17	74	37.28
19	9.57	47	23.68	75	37.78
20	10.07	48	24.18	76	38.28
21	10.58	49	24.68	77	38.79
22	11.08	50	25.19	78	39.29
23	11.59	51	25.69	79	39.80
24	12.09	52	26.20	80	40.30
25	12.59	53	26.70		
26	13.10	54	27.20		

NOTE: Above schedule is calculated on the basis of E0.50375 per kilo.

### THIRD SCHEDULE

(Under Paragraph 4)

# MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICE OF UNSIFTED GRANULATED MAIZE MEAL KNOWN AS GRADE II

The following prices are based on E38.23 per 80 kilos, applicable for sales in quantities of less than whole (80 kilo) bags.

Kilo	os	Emalangeni	Kilos	Emalangeni	Kilos	Emalangeni
	1	0.45	27	12.90	55	26.28
:	2	0.90	28	13.38	56	26.76
	2.5	1.19	29	13.86	57	27.24
	3	1.43	30	14.34	58	27.72
	4	1.91	31	14.81	59	28.19
	5	2.39	32	15.29	60	28.67
	6	2.87	33	15.77	61	29.15
•	7	3.35	34	16.25	62	29.63
	8	3.82	35	16.73	63	30.11
į	9	4.30	36	17.20	64	30.58
10	0	4.78	37	17.68	65	31.06
1	1	5.26	38	18.16	66	31.54
1:	2	5,73	39	18.64	67	32.02
13	2.5	5.97	40	19.12	68	32.50
1:	3	6.21	41	19.59	69	32.97
1	4	6.69	42	20.07	70	33.45
1:	5	7.17	43	20.55	71	33.93
1	6	7.65	44	21.03	72	34.41
1	7	8.12	45	21.50	73	34.88
1	8	8.60	46	21.98	74	35.36
19	9	9.08	47	22.46	75	35.84
20	0	9.56	48	22.94	76	36.32
2	1	10.04	49	23.42	77	36.80
2	2	10.51	50	23.89	78	37.27
2	3	10.99	51	24.37	79	37.75
2	4	11.47	52	24.85	80	38.23
2.		11.95	53	25.33		
2		12,42	54	25.81	8	

NOTE: Above schedule is calculated on the basis of E0.477875 per kilo.

A.V. KUNENE Principal Secretary

### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 50 OF 1987

### THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATION, 1933

### THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1987

(Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulation, 1933, I hereby issue the following Notice—

#### Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 1987 and shall come into force on the 1st July, 1987.

### Compulsory Dipping of Stock.

- (i) Subject to paragraph (2) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once every fourteen (14) days.
  - (ii) Owners of cattle in Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every twenty eight (28) days.

### Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under Regulation 11, dipping hours under Regulation 2 of this Notice shall be beween 7:00 a.m. to 12 noon.

### Revocation of Legal Notice 111 of 1986.

4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1986 is hereby revoked.

#### SCHEDULE Tank Number District Dip Tank Area Mabhoko 139 Hhohho Mhawu 141 50 Malanti 51 Mnyokane Mnisi 55 64 Forbes Reef 79 Droxford 90 Motshane 100 Malokoloko 105 Pifes 80 Ngwenya 468 Sihlungu

	S6	
Manzini	Luhleko	152
	Langalekadla	177
	Holoba	467
	Malutha	483
	Sibezuka	485
	Ludaka	486
	Dudusini	493
	Ngabaneni	494
*	Horse Shoe	503
	Shadzeni	504
	Mavela	513
	Nkhundla	514
	Ludwala	515
	Sunny Side	516
	Mankayane	517
	Daleview	518
	Ndoitgedacht	519
	Mponono	526
	Ngwempisana	527
	Mhlatane	528
	Velezizweni	529
	Madashane	530
	Sidzakeni	537
	Malangeni	538
	Mbono	539
	Ntungula	540
	Krangshoek	541
	Boshoek	543
	Ngwempisi Bridge	544
	Mkhwenyana	545
	Tsawela	547
	Thembeya	548
	Mbolwane	549
	Lukhetseni	550
	Bothas	551
	Somtseu	552
	Highveld Ranch	553
	Ngowane	554
	Mahlangatsha	555
	Mtungulube	559
	Magojela	560
	Mambeni	586
	Makhumulweni	591
	Mi.l.	CO.

Mjekwa

607

	5000470	0.000000
Manzini (cont.)	Mozane	617
*	Magcwalasini	765
	Dzingwane	766
	The Rocks	603
Shiselweni	Briefontein	605
	Mntambe	606
	Hebron	613
	Mwane	615
	Ndlotane	620
	Nhlama	631
	Gege	636
	Mgodze	643
	Balankwa	644
	Mfanyana	650
	Mbondzela	651
	Ndukuzibovu	652
	Velpete	653
	Richfield	660
	Mmemezi	661
	Mkhondvo	665
	Mahamba	666
	Nsongweni	667
	Lotha	668
	Good Luck	672
	Experimental Farm	673
46	Nietgegun	674
	Hlubi	683
	Phuhlaphi	688
	Dwaleni	686
	Matimatima	699
	Mozane	704
	Chibidze	712
	Zombodze	713
	Godogodo	743
	Doorboom	748
	Luphahla	749
	Lukhondyo	753
	Dambuza	757
	Sikhonkwane	163
	Ndlovunga	168
	Makholweni	169
	Mthonjeni	759
Ÿ.	Mantini	178
	Etshedze	637

Shiselweni (cont.)	Foxhill	639
	Mweni	646
	Hlatikhulu	640
	Mafo	760
-	Madolo	157

# N.T. GUMEDE Director of Veterinary Services.

MBABANE 24th June, 1987.